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A person residing outside the corporate limits of a city, but within its police jurisdiction, should be considered as residing within the city’s territorial jurisdiction for the purposes of section 11-68-3(a) of the Code of Alabama.





Dear Mayor Leak:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Valley.








QUESTION





	Does the territorial jurisdiction of the municipality include the police jurisdiction, thereby allowing appointment of a resident of the police jurisdiction to the historic preservation commission of the city?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 11-68-3 of the Code of Alabama states as follows:





	An historic preservation commission cre�ated by an ordinance enacted pursuant to this chapter shall be composed of not less than 7 members, who have demonstrated training or experience in the fields of history, architecture, architectural history, urban planning, archeology or law, or who shall be residents of an historic district designated pursuant to that ordinance.  Members of the commission shall be bona fide residents of the territorial jurisdiction of the municipality creating the commission.  Not more than one-fifth of the members of the commission shall be public officials.





Ala. Code § 11-68-3(a) (1994).





	As a general rule, a municipality has jurisdiction over the territory embraced within its corporate limits but cannot, without legal authoriza�tion, exercise its powers beyond its own corporate limits.  See McQuillin, Municipal Corporations, § 7.02 (1996).  In most instances, the territorial jurisdiction and the corporate limits of the municipality are the same.  Id.





	Webster’s Dictionary, however, defines “territorial” as “of or relat�ing to a territory or to its jurisdictional powers.”  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2361 (1986).  “Territorial jurisdiction” is defined by Black’s Law Dictionary as “jurisdiction over cases arising in or involving persons residing within a defined territory; territory over which a government, one of its courts, or one of its subdivisions has jurisdiction.”  Black’s Law Dictionary 857 (7th ed. 1999).  The courts of a municipality ordinarily have jurisdiction over a person violating municipal laws within the police jurisdiction of a particular city.  It is the opinion of this Office that the territorial jurisdiction of a municipality includes the police jurisdiction of that municipality and is not limited to the corporate limits of the city.








CONCLUSION





	A person residing outside the corporate limits of a city, but within its police jurisdiction, should be considered as residing within the city’s territorial jurisdiction for the purposes of section 11-68-3(a) of the Code of Alabama.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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